APPENDIX A - CHARTER ORDINANCES

NOTE: The charter ordinances included herein are for information only. Each of them contains the substance as adopted by the governing body but enacting clauses, publication clauses and signatures have been omitted to conserve space. Complete copies of each charter ordinance as adopted are on file in the office of the city clerk and with the Kansas secretary of state. Date of passage by the governing body of each charter ordinance is shown in parentheses at the end of the text.

CHARTER ORDINANCE NO. 2

A CHARTER ORDINANCE EXEMPTING THE CITY OF OZAWKIE, KANSAS, FROM THE PROVISIONS OF THE FIRST PARAGRAPH OF K.S.A. 15-201, AND PROVIDING SUBSTITUTE AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS ON THE SAME SUBJECT, RELATING TO THE ELECTION AND TERMS OF OFFICERS.

Section 1. The City of Ozawkie, Kansas, by the power vested in it by Article 12, Section 5, of the Constitution of the State of Kansas, hereby elects to exempt itself from and hereby exempts itself from the provisions of the first paragraph of K.S.A. 15-210 and provides substitute and additional provisions as hereinafter set forth in this ordinance. Such referenced provisions are either enactments or a part thereof which are applicable to this city, but which are not applicable uniformly to all cities.

Section 2. There shall be a city election held on the first Tuesday in April of each odd-numbered year. At the first city election held after the adoption of this charter ordinance, there shall be elected a mayor and five council members. The mayor and the council members receiving the first and second highest number of votes at said first election shall be elected for terms of four years. The remaining three council members elected at said first election shall be elected for terms of stwo years. In the event of a tie vote affecting the terms of office for which council members will be elected at said first election, the city clerk shall determine by lot the term for which each person so affected will serve. At each succeeding city election, persons shall be elected to succeed the officers whose terms expire at such election, and such persons shall be elected for terms of four years. All persons elected under this section shall serve for the terms for which they were elected or until their successors are elected and qualified. (02-08-88)

CHARTER ORDINANCE NO. 3

A CHARTER ORDINANCE EXEMPTING THE CITY OF OZAWKIE, KANSAS, FROM THE PROVISIONS OF K.S.A. 12-4112 AND PROVIDING SUBSTITUTE AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS ON THE SAME SUBJECT RELATING TO THE ASSESSMENT OF COSTS FOR THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF OZAWKIE, KANSAS.

Section 1. The City of Ozawkie, Kansas, by the power vested in it by Article 12, Section 5, of the Constitution of the State of Kansas, hereby elects to exempt itself from and hereby exempts itself from the provisions of K.S.A 12-4112 and provides substitute and additional provisions as hereinafter set forth in this ordinance. Such referenced provisions are either enactments or a part thereof which are applicable to this city, but are not applicable uniformly to all cities.

Section 2. In addition to any costs assessed for witness fees and mileage as allowed by K.S.A. 12-4112 and 12-4411, each person found guilty of a violation of the ordinances of the City of Ozawkie, Kansas, shall be assessed costs in the amount of \$15.00 for the administration of justice in the Municipal Court of the City of Ozawkie, Kansas. (02-08-88)

CHARTER ORDINANCE NO. 4

WHEREAS, the City of Ozawkie, Kansas, has determined that the financial statements and financial reports for the year ended December 31, 2005, to be prepared in conformity with the requirements of K.S.A. 75-1120a(a) are not relevant to the requirements of the cash basis and budget laws of this state, and are of no significant value to the Ozawkie City Council or the members of the general public of the City of Ozawkie, Kansas.

WHEREAS, there are no revenue bond ordinances or other ordinance or resolutions of the municipality which require financial statements and financial reports to be prepared in conformity with K.S.A. 75-1120a(a) as they apply to the City of Ozawkie, Kansas, for the year ended